

RECORD NUMBER: 08-1026

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

**FRED W. PHELPS, SR., WESTBORO BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.,
REBEKAH A. PHELPS-DAVIS, SHIRLEY L. PHELPS-ROPER,**

Appellants,

- v. -

ALBERT SNYDER,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION and ACLU OF MARYLAND IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

**JOEL KLEINMAN
DAVID SCHUR
RANGA SOURIRAJAN
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO, LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-2200
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
ACLU and ACLU of Maryland***

**STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae ACLU***

**DEBORAH A. JEON
ACLU FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
(410) 889-8555
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU of Maryland***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CONSENT TO FILE AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
THE JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	8
A. The First Amendment Bars Tort Liability For Opinions On Matters Of Public Concern.....	9
B. The Jury Verdict Must Be Reversed Because Liability Was, Or At Least May Have Been, Based On Appellants’ Opinion On Matters Of Public Concern.....	13
1. Principles Of Review.	13
2. Appellants’ Speech Was On Matters Of Public Concern.....	15
a. Funeral picket.	16
b. The “epic.”.....	20
3. Appellants’ Statements Were Their Opinion.	23
4. The Verdict Must Be Reversed.	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acanfora v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery County</i> , 491 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Ault v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 20 (1990)	12
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	20
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	15, 27
<i>Citizen Pub. Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005)	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Deupree v. Iliff</i> , 860 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	9
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g. Ass'n, Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	13, 27
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litig.</i> , 797 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	10
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City, N.C.</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	15, 17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lapkoff v. Wilks</i> , 969 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Levinsky's, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Maciariello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mutafis v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 775 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9, 25
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	9, 23
<i>Potomac Valve & Fitting Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1987)	23, 25
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	16, 22
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17, 23
<i>Seemuller v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 878 F.2d. 1578 (4th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Tompkins v. Cyr</i> , 202 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18, 23
<i>Veilleux v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
First Amendment to the United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-205(c)	22

Rules

Rule 29(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure..... 1

Other Authorities

Marie Cocco, *End Bias Against Gays in Military*, Albany Times Union,
Mar. 6, 2006, at A7 18

2 Rodney A. Smolla, *Law of Defamation* § 11:24 (2d ed. 2008) 12

Rachel Stassen-Berger, *1,000 Gather to Protest Gay Marriage*, St. Paul
Pioneer Press, Mar. 21, 2006, at 1A 18

Daniel Weintraub, *Falwell Says America Got What It Deserved*, The
Sacramento Bee, Sept. 18, 2001, at B7 18

Rachel Zoll, *Catholic Leaders Report 783 New Claims of Sex Abuse*, Fort
Worth Star-Telegram, Mar. 31, 2006 at A7..... 18
